© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

N NN N DN NN NN R PR R R R R R R R R
0o N o oo M W N P O O 0O N OO0 ODN -, O

UNI TED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DI STRI CT OF CALI FORNI A

SALLI EMAE SERVI Cl NG- HEAL
LOAN, SALLI EMAE SERVI CI NG |
MART LOAN, and EDUCATI ONAL]

CREDI T MANAGEMENT CORP.

Def endant s.

MVEMORANDUM DECI S| ON
| .  BACKGROUND

In this adversary proceeding, Plaintiff Brett Peel

pursuant to Section 523(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code.!?

In re: ] Case No. 97-50524- ASW
BRETT PEEL,
Debt or . _
BRETT PEEL, _ Adv. Pro. No. 97-5396
Plaintiff, : Chapter 7
VS.

(" Debtor"),

Chapter 7 debtor, seeks to discharge a consolidated student | oan

Def endant

Educational Credit Managenent Corp ("ECMC'), holder of the

onsol i dated prom ssory note and real party in interest,

substituted as def endant on March 12, 1998.

1 Unl ess otherwi se noted, all statutory references
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U S.C. 8101 et seq., and all "Rule"
re to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

was

are to the
ref erences




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

N NN N DN NN NN R PR R R R R R R R R
0o N o oo M W N P O O 0O N OO0 ODN -, O

As originally filed, this adversary proceeding was to

determ ne the dischargeability of two |oans: a Health Education

rssistance Loan ("HEAL | oan") held by SallieMae and a SMART LOAN
hel d by ECMC. Debtor failed to neet the test of 42 U S.C. Section
292f (g), which governs the discharge of HEAL | oans i n bankruptcy,

nd the Court ruled prior to trial that Debtor's Heal Loan
bligation to Defendant SallieMae is non-dischargeable.? The only
remai ni ng claimwas for discharge of the SMART LOAN obligation

On June 16, 1999, this matter cane before the Court for trial
in San Jose, California. Heinz Binder, Esq. and Bethany N
Marshal |, Esg. of the law firm of Binder & Malter represented
Debtor and Mriam Hi ser, Esq. represented ECMC. Debtor was the
nly witness called by the parties at the trial, submtting to
irect and cross exam nation. The follow ng represents the Court's
i ndings of fact and conclusions of |aw, pursuant to Fed. R Bankr.
P. 7052.

1. Facts

Debtor is thirty-three years old, single and has no children.

He is in good health wth no physical or nmental inpairnments that
ffect his ability to earn a living. Debtor began his higher
ducation by attending M ssion Junior College and its sister school

st Valley Junior College. He focused on a "pre-nmed" curricul um

mth the aimof going on to chiropractic college. To support

2 Judgnent was entered on April 19, 1999 in favor of SallieMe
Servicing on the HEAL | oan. As of trial in June 1999 regarding
ECMC s SMART LQAN, the anobunt of the non-di schargeabl e HEAL | oan

s over $31, 000.




hi nsel f, Debtor worked part tinme while attending classes. Debtor
arned an Associ ate of Science degree.
In 1989, Debtor enrolled in Palnmer Chiropractic College. It
s at this tinme that Debtor began accunul ati ng student |oans. By
aking classes during the sumer in addition to the fall and
pring, Debtor graduated with a Doctor of Chiropractic degree in
hree years instead of the standard four. After graduation in
Decenber 1991, Debtor began searching for enploynent as a full tine
hi ropractor. Debtor's student | oans becane due and payable on his
raduation or, subject to defernents, shortly thereafter. As
Debt or was unenpl oyed i medi ately after graduation, he applied for
or bearances on his |loans and the sane were granted by the | enders.
It was not until April 1992 that Debtor secured any enpl oynent
in his newfield. He was offered a position in the office of Al an

Jacobsen, Chiropractor, whose office was |located in Carm chael

California. Debtor relocated to Carm chael, incurring expenses in
he nove. During Debtor's tenure with Dr. Jacobsen, his Adjusted
0oss Incone ("AG") was $1,600 per nonth. Debtor testified that
his income was insufficient to neet his expenses during this period
| et al one make paynents on his student |oans; he borrowed noney
romhis nother to pay for the deficit. These circunstances
ontinued until Dr. Jacobsen sold the practice in |ate 1993, at

ich time Debtor was term nated. Debtor had received a raise
oward the end of his enploynent that increased his AG to $2,000
per nonth, and he had begun nmaki ng | oan paynents but disconti nued
hem when he was term nated. He continued diligently to apply for
or bear ances, naki ng paynents during the application periods before

he new forbearances were granted.




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

N NN N DN NN NN R PR R R R R R R R R
0o N o oo M W N P O O 0O N OO0 ODN -, O

In late 1993, after sending out resunmes to clinics in the

Sacranent o area, Debtor found work as a comm ssion-only independent

ontractor, splitting his tinme between two offices. Debtor
ontinued in this capacity throughout 1994. H's AG for the entire
ear was only $3,403. Debtor testified that he worked forty-hour

eks but, as an independent contractor, he was only paid for those

procedures done on his own patients. The remainder of his tinme was
pent attenpting to bring in new patients, so as to increase his
uture inconme. Debtor testified that factors which contributed to
his inability to build a practice were the high nunbers of
practicing chiropractors at that tinme and the shift by insurance
onpanies toward Preferred Provider O ganizations ("PPGCs") and
Heal t h Mai nt enance Organi zations ("HMX>s"), with the correspondi ng
| ack of coverage for chiropractic services in these plans. During
1994, Debtor made no paynents on his student |oans, borrowed
heavily fromhis nother to neet expenses, and continued to receive
or bear ances.

In February 1995, with no additional forbearances avail able on

he original |oans, Debtor consolidated his student |oans into the
HEAL | oan and the SMART LOAN, which are at issue in this adversary
proceedi ng. In exchange for further forbearances, Debtor agreed to
thirty year termwith an interest rate of nine percent (9% on
he Sal lievae SMART LOAN. He continued to work as an independent
ontractor throughout 1995 earning an AG for the year of only
6,113. In Septenber 1995, Debtor nade two paynents on the
onsol i dated SMART LOAN while waiting for the next forbearance, a
otal of $576.00. Debtor testified that he borrowed fromhis

not her to make these paynents.




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

N NN N DN NN NN R PR R R R R R R R R
0o N o oo M W N P O O 0O N OO0 ODN -, O

Leaving the chiropractic business, Debtor noved back into his
not her's house in Santa Clara, California in 1996. He attenpted to

start a nedical billing business fromhonme and nmaintained a part-

ime job doing pronotions for a soft drink conpany. His efforts
ailed. Debtor's A for the year 1996 was $2, 294, and he was
unabl e to make paynents on his |oans. Debtor filed for bankruptcy
under Chapter 7 on January 22, 1997, and di scharge was granted
Wpril 25, 1997.
In his Chapter 7 petition, Debtor listed his incone as $500

fer month as a sel f-enpl oyed consultant and his expenses as

ol | ows:
Tel ephone $ 60.00
Hone Mai nt enance $ 30.00
Food $150. 00
Cl ot hi ng $ 20.00
Laundry and Dry d eaning $ 5.00
ransportation $120. 00
Recreation, et al. $ 30.00
Charitabl e Contributions $ 5.00
her (Sem nars, bus expenses) $ 85.00
ot al Expenses $505. 00

At trial, these expenses were not directly chall enged by ECMC
However, conparisons were nmade between these expenses and those
| ater provided by Debtor under changed circunstances.

In March 1997, Debtor began working for Medical Business
utomation Inc. ("MBA") as a technical support representative and

s still working there at the time of trial. H's functionis to

nswer custoner questions regarding the software MBA distributes.
Debt or had no formal training in conputers and qualified for his
position based on his experience with simlar software gained in
he course of his failed nmedical billing business. Debtor had an

IAG of $25,675 for all of 1997. Upon obtaining his job with MA,




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

N NN N DN NN NN R PR R R R R R R R R
0o N o oo M W N P O O 0O N OO0 ODN -, O

Debt or began paying rent to his nother of six hundred dollars
($600) per nonth. 1In addition to the rent paynent, Debtor had
xpenses for food, gas, insurance, auto repairs, utilities,
| ot hi ng, and ot hers which consuned the bal ance of his net incone.
He nade no paynents on his student | oans. Debtor filed the
onplaint in this Adversary Proceedi ng on August 8, 1997.
Debtor’s evidence includes a list of his current (August 1998)
| i vi ng expenses, as follows:
Rent $ 750.00
Food $ 300.00
Cl ot hes and Shoes $ 30.00
Laundry and Supplies $ 40.00
el ephone $ 40.00
Medi cal | nsurance $ 42.00
Medi cal Expenses $ 10.00
ut onobi | e | nsurance $ 81.56
ut onobi | e Mai nt enance $ 200.00
ut onobi | e Gas and Fl ui ds $ 130.00
Ent er t ai nment $ 60.00
Personal |tens $ 40.00
Househol d I tens $ 40.00
Househol d Repairs $ 20.00
Hai r cut $ 15. 00
DW Aut o Fees (Iicense/re?istration) $ 10. 00
Paynment to Mother for 1st/last Rent $ 50. 00
Reser ve/ Unpl anned Expenses $ 100.00
otal Expenses $1, 958. 56

Debtor lives in a basenent apartnent with one bedroom and a
[iving room It has no kitchen and no laundry facilities. Debtor
recei ves reduced rent in exchange for making repairs. Debtor

estified that he has searched in the past and continues to search
or other | odgings but that, even with a roommate, he woul d have to
pay nore. Debtor's testinony was highly credible on this issue.

Debtor al so introduced into evidence an updated |ist of
Expenses with the explanation that the original |ist was based on

pproxi mately one nonth of independent |iving since Debtor noved




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ut of his nother's house. Many expenses, such as rent ($750.00),
uto i nsurance ($81.56), auto gas and fluids ($130.00), auto
regi stration ($10.00) and repaynment to nother for first and | ast
nonth's rent ($50.00) remain the sane. O her expenses increased:
ood ($375.00, up $75.00), laundry ($50.00, up $10.00), tel ephone
($45. 00, up $5.00), nedical expenses ($47.00, up $37.00), auto
mai nt enance ($250.00, up $50.00), and household repairs ($25.00, up
5.00). Debtor decreased his expenses for clothing ($10.00, down
20.00) and for unplanned expenses ($50.00, down $50.00). Debtor

| so elimnated expenses for entertainnent, haircuts and, by way of

stipulation, his nmedical insurance expense ($42.00), which was
i ncluded in error. Debtor's expenses are approxi mately $1, 953. 56
per nmonth. It should be noted that this anount does not include
nmoni es borrowed fromDebtor's nother for attorney's fees to
prosecute this action nor does it include the substantial nonthly
paynment which will be due on the non-di schargeabl e HEAL | oan.

Many of these expenses were not chall enged by ECMC. Those
hat were chall enged, or otherw se scrutinized, are discussed in

he section entitled "Analysis."

I[11. Applicable Law

A debt or cannot be di scharged froma governnment guaranteed

student | oan unless either: 1) seven years have passed fromthe

ue date of the first paynent on the loan to the date the debtor's
bankruptcy is filed or 2) the debtor can denonstrate that failure

o discharge the debt "will inpose an undue hardship on the debtor




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

N NN N DN NN NN R PR R R R R R R R R
0o N o oo M W N P O O 0O N OO0 ODN -, O

nd the debtor's dependents."”, 11 U.S.C. 8§ 523(a)(8).% In this
ase, the parties have stipulated that |ess than seven years have

| apsed between the due date of Debtor's first student |oan paynent
nd the date Debtor filed bankruptcy. Debtor therefore seeks
relief solely under the undue hardshi p exception

"Undue Hardshi p" is not defined in the Bankruptcy Code, the

| egi sl ative history, or case |law. However, the courts have

evel oped tests to determ ne when "undue hardshi p" exists. The
Ninth Crcuit recently adopted one such test fromln re Brunner, 46
B.R 752 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), aff'd, 831 F.2d 395 (2nd Cir.

1987) ("Brunner"): United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Pena (In re
Pena), 155 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1998) (“Pena”).

Brunner and Pena propound a three part test to determ ne
Ehether undue hardship would result fromthe debt being non-
i schargeable. The debtor has the burden of proving each el enent.

The debtor nust show that: (1) he "cannot maintain based on current

i ncome and expenses, a 'mnimal' standard of living for [hinself]
nd [his] dependents if forced to repay the |loans." Brunner, 831
F.2d at 396 cited in Pena, 155 F.3d at 1111; (2) "additional
i rcunstances exist indicating that this state of affairs is likely
o persist for a significant portion of the repaynent period of the
st udent loans.”" [d.; and (3) "the debtor has nmade good faith
efforts to repay the loans." |[|d.

The Ninth Crcuit Bankruptcy Appellate Panel ("BAP") has

3 Section 523(a)(8) has been anended to elimnate the seven
ear repaynent exclusion. Higher Education Amendnents of 1998,
Pub. L. No. 105-244, 112 Stat. 1581, 1837. The anendnent only
pplies to bankruptcies filed on or after Cctober 7, 1998 and
herefore does not affect this case.




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

recently ruled that a partial discharge of a student |oan debt is
not perm ssi bl e under Section 523(a)(8)and the trial court nust
hold that the entire loan is either dischargeable or non-

i schargeable. The BAP in United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Taylor

In re Taylor), 223 B.R 747 (9th Cr. BAP 1998) (“Taylor”) opined

hat the plain | anguage of Section 523(a)(8) precludes parti al

i scharge of a student |oan. The BAP "noted that Congress included
he phrase, '"to the extent,' in three other subdivisions of the

i schargeability statute, 8 523(a)(2), (a)(5), and (a)(7)." Id. at
753. Such | anguage serves as a qualifier in the subdivisions
xcepting sone part of the debt fromdischarge if certain

i rcunstances are nmet, but "to the extent" is not used in Section
23(a)(8). "Furthernore, where Congress has failed to include

| anguage in statutes, it is presuned to be intentional when the

phrase is used el sewhere in the Code." |d.

V. Analysis

A. Current Mnimal Standard of Living

This Court nust first calculate Debtor's current incone and

xpenses to determ ne whether he can maintain a mniml standard of
[iving if required to repay his SMART |oan. This determnation is
| eft to the discretion of the bankruptcy court. Pena at 1112.

Debtor testified and the parties stipulated that, as of the
Eate of trial, he has an AG of $3,000 per nonth ($36, 000 per

ear). After subtracting taxes, pre-tax health insurance prem uns

($42.00) and paynents to his 401(k) ($400 per nonth), Debtor has a
net i ncome of $1,885 per nonth. ECMC questions the nonthly pre-tax

ontributions to Debtor's conpany-sponsored 401(k) plan. At this




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

N NN N DN NN NN R PR R R R R R R R R
0o N o oo M W N P O O 0O N OO0 ODN -, O

rine, this is the Debtor's only vehicle for saving noney. He has
n

0 savi ngs accounts. He does have a separate |ndividual Retirenment

ccount ("IRA") with a current bal ance of approximtely $1, 700 which
he received as a gift fromhis parents on his sixteenth birthday
(he has made no contributions to it hinself).

Debt or has been contributing to his 401(k) since he becane
eligible three nonths after beginning his enploynent with MBA. *
There is no authority binding on this Court which holds that a

ebtor may never make any contribution to a 401(k) plan and stil
ualify for a hardship discharge. The vast majority of cases this

Court has found deal with the question of whether a Chapter 13 plan
ich provides for 401(k) contributions is confirmable. Most

ourts have engaged in a case by case analysis: 1n re Powers, 202

B.R 618, 620 (9th G r. BAP 1996)(all owed contribution when

al cul ati ng whether to increase Chapter 13 plan paynents); In re

/llianms, 223 B.R 423, 429 (Bankr.WD. Mo 1999) (speaks of reducing

but not elimnating contribution to make small paynments on student

| oan debt); In re Brown, 227 B.R 540, 543 (S.D.Cal. 1998)(did not

Il ow contri bution because debtor had begun contributions three
nmont hs before trial and was already qualified to collect a mlitary
pension). This Court would not favor a rule that debtors

ttenpting to discharge debts alleged to be unduly burdensonme may
never put any noney aside for retirenent. To do so would nerely
shift the burden on the taxpayer fromthe national |evel, by

di schargi ng the governnent guaranteed-student |oan, to the |ocal

4 Debtor currently has approximately $8,000 in his 401(k). He
restified that he may use that noney to pay a portion of the HEAL
| oan.

10




| evel if insufficient funds at retirement were to necessitate
resort to welfare. Nearly everyone should save sone noney for old
ge and retirenent. The Court is of the viewthat the |line of
ases allowng judicial discretion to permt sone contribution is
he better reasoned.

In the instant case, Debtor is thirty-three years old and has
many years left in which to save for his retirenment. On the other

hand, he will likely have to repay the Heal |oan over nany years.

t hough Debtor certainly needs to save sone noney for his
retirement, the 401(k) payroll deduction of $400.00 will be added
back into Debtor's gross incone figure nerely for the purpose of

onducting an initial analysis. However, the whole $400. 00 cannot
be applied, as the payroll deduction occurs pre-tax. Debtor
estified and ECMC rai sed no objection to an after-tax figure for
he 401(k) contribution of approximtely $260 per nonth. Addi ng
his to the previous net inconme figure equals $2,145.00. The Court
ill use this figure in its analysis.

The Court then exam nes the Debtor's nonthly expenses. At
trial, Debtor introduced into evidence a |list of expenses totaling

$ 1, 953. 56. But the Court nust also factor in the non-

i schargeabl e HEAL | oan paynent. The parties stipulated to a

paynment anount of $290.00 per nonth.® Adding this to Debtor's
xpenses rai ses the dollar anmount to $2,243.56. This figure is
| ready greater than Debtor's nonthly net incone.

ECMC questioned the difference between Debtor's current

> The parties use a value of $31,000; a loan termof fifteen
Pears whi ch began when the | oan was consolidated in 1995; and an
 nterest rate of 8%

11




xpense for food ($375.00) and that listed on his prior declaration

iled in August 1998 ($300.00). Debtor explained his relatively

hi gh food costs by the fact that his apartnment is not equipped W

kitchen. Therefore, his ability to cook for hinself is limted

th

o frozen pre-packaged foods which he can prepare in the m crowave.

he bal ance of Debtor's neals are eaten out or carried back in.

Debtor additionally testified that he had only noved out of his

not her' s house the nonth before filing the August decl aration and

hat it was based on his Iimted experience of |iving independent

t that tinme. Considering Debtor's housing situation and the

orresponding |l ow rent ($750.00 per month), the Court does not fi
hi s expense unreasonable. It does not exceed a m ni mnum st andard
f living.

ly

nd

Debtor, in his testinony, elaborated on the reasons for other

ncreases i n expenses, specifically the autonobile maintenance

osts and the difference in Debtor's Schedule 'J' expenses as

onpared to his current expenses. Debtor testified that his car

1992 Chrysler LeBaron with 108,000 mles on the odoneter. The

ar's convertible top has several long tears init,

s broken, and the suspension is deteriorating. Debtor further

estified that, in the prior nmonth, he paid $300.00 to fix an oi

eak. Taking into account the age and condition of Debtor's

is

the rear w ndow

utonobil e, the Court does not find Debtor's estimated expenses of

Erovision in his expenses for the potential

expenses fromthose filed in his Schedul e

$250. 00 unreasonable. The Court also notes that Debtor has made

failure of this

utonobi | e and the subsequent need to purchase another.
Debt or al so explained the rather significant increase in his
n Jll

of the Chapter 7

no

12




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

N NN N DN NN NN R PR R R R R R R R R
0o N o oo M W N P O O 0O N OO0 ODN -, O

bankruptcy ($505.00 total). Debtor testified that at the tine of
iling, he was living rent-free in his nother's house. According

o the Schedul e, his expenses mainly consisted of food ($150.00),
ransportation ($120.00), and sem nar and bus expenses categorized
under "other" ($85.00). He testified that his nother paid the
utilities and for much of the food, and that he was borrow ng noney
romher to neet his own expenses.

Were the analysis to end here, the Debtor's Incone would be
$2, 145. 00 and his expenses woul d be $2,243.56. The parties further
stipul ated that a hypothetical paynent due under this SMART LOAN,

ssumng that it too were determ ned to be non-di schargeabl e, would
Ee $635. 00 per nonth.® This further raises the expenses figure to

$2, 878. 56: over seven hundred dollars nore than Debtor's nonthly

net inconme. Even without the SMART | oan factored in, Debtor has no
i sposabl e incone. All of Debtor's expenses are reasonabl e,
providing a very nodest lifestyle. Sone of Debtor's budgeted
xpenses are extrenely low For exanple, Debtor has only budgeted
en dollars per nonth for clothing and shoes, although he has to
ress appropriately for work every day. He will need nore noney

or that category of expenses than he has projected to maintain

ven a mnimal standard of living. Because Debtor is barely able

o neet his expenses now and because his expenses are very nodest,

6 This figure is based on paying off the bal ance of $62,921. 89
pver fifteen years(from 1995) at 9% interest. Defendant |ater

stated that this is a thirty year |loan but did not provide an

dj ustnent for the $635 per nonth figure. However, as noted above,
ven if the nonthly paynents were reduced to approxi mately $300, or
ven | ess, Debtor would have no di sposable incone fromwhich to pay
hi s | oan.

13




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

N NN N DN NN NN R PR R R R R R R R R
0o N o oo M W N P O O 0O N OO0 ODN -, O

he Court finds that Debtor has net the first prong of the Brunner

[est.
B. Additional Continuing G rcunstances
The second prong of the Brunner test requires the Debtor to

enonstrate "additional circunstances exist that this state of

ffairs is likely to persist for a significant portion of the
repaynment period of the student |oan." Brunner at 396. Several

actors in the Debtor's circunstances indicate to the Court that
his financial straits are likely to continue for sone tinme. "[A]s
part of the second prong anal ysis, the value of [Debtor’s]

ducation is relevant to his future ability to pay off the student
| oans. " Pena at 1114. Debtor tried diligently but could not make
nds neet as a chiropractor, so that field appears not to be a
realistic option for himin the future. Moreover, Debtor no |onger

has a chiropractor license to practice in California because he

annot afford to pay for the licensing requirenents in his current

i nancial situation. Wthout a |license, the degree is, for al
practical purposes, useless. 1In addition, Debtor testified that

he chiropractic degree is not transferable to any other profession
nd that other professional schools would not accept the academc
redits earned in its pursuit. This is not to say that Debtor has
recei ved no benefit fromhis education, but does show that it has

no direct practical value outside of the narrow field.

Turning to Debtor's future earning potential, the Court notes
hat Debtor has worked for MBA since March 1997. Debtor described
Lis duties as providing technical support over the phone for the

sof tware products that MBA creates and distributes. Debtor

14




estified that his position has imted growh potential and that
he has received no pronotions and only one rai se since beginning

rk there. He further testified that his enployer expects himto
put in overtime for which he is not conpensated. As noted above,
Debt or received an Associ ate of Science degree from M ssion Juni or
Col | ege before obtaining his chiropractic degree. Debtor testified
hat his course |l oad there had a pre-nmed focus and did not include

ny conputer classes. For Debtor to inprove his situation in the

© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

onputer industry, he will require additional education or

[
o

raining. Debtor testified that he is attenpting to take

[ —
[ —

dditional junior college courses and "self-teach” hinself on the

=
N

I nternet. The conputer industry is highly conpetitive and | evel of

[
w

ducation is often a significant factor in hiring.” The Court wll

[EN
D

not assune that the Debtor would be likely, or able, to incur

[
(62}

dditional student |oan debt to obtain new skills in order to pay

=
(o]

ff his existing | oans, nor did ECMC contend that Debtor would be

[ —
\‘

| i kely to be able to obtain such funding.

[
[o0]

Anot her circunmstance affecting Debtor is his having to repay

=
(o]

hi s non-di schargeabl e HEAL | oan. That obligation was a fifteen

N
o

ear note entered into in 1995. There are el even years renaining

N
=

under that comm tnent unl ess the Debtor and that | ender reach a

22 [di fferent agreenent.® Debtor has not been able to pay regularly on
23
24 " Debtor testified that he found a Bachel or Degree to be an
25 bsol ute m ni mum requirenent to obtaining enpl oynent which pays a
ecent sal ary.
26 L.
8 Debtor testified that he has been unable to cone to an
27

efused to discuss the matter until the outcome of this case is

rgreenent with SallieMae regarding the HEAL | oan. The | ender has
r
known.

N
[o0]

15




he HEAL | oan for the last four years, so he is now about four
ears behind on his paynents, plus whatever interest has accrued.
Debt or al so has post-bankruptcy debts to his nother for attorney's
ees totaling $6,900.00 at tinme of trial. Sonme $40,000 in
ddi tional unsecured debt to Debtor's nother was discharged in his
Chapt er 7 bankruptcy, and Debtor has no | egal obligation to repay
hose noni es.

For all the above reasons, this Court determ nes that Debtor's
financial situation is likely to continue for all or at |east a

Si gni ficant portion of the repaynent period of this |oan.

Def endant of fered no evidence that Debtor has any better options
pen to himto refute Debtor's testinony regarding the same. The
Court therefore finds that Debtor has satisfied the second part of

he Brunner test.

C. _Good Faith

ECMC mai nt ai ns that Debtor cannot neet the good faith

requi renent of the Brunner test because he only nmade two paynents
nits consolidated | oan. The good faith standard under Brunner

requires that a debtor nust either make an effort to repay the

| oans or show "that the forces preventing repaynent are truly
beyond his or her reasonable control." Brunner at 755. Furthernore,
'"[s]ince a debtor's good faith is interpreted in light of his
bility to pay, a conplete failure to nake even m ni mal paynents on
student | oan does not prevent a finding of good faith where the
ebtor never had the ability to make paynents.” In re Lebovits, 223
B.R 265, 275 (Bankr.E.D.N. Y. 1998); In re Rose, 215 B.R 755, 765-

66 (Bankr.WD.M 1997); In re Cevenger, 212 B.R 139, 146

16




(Bankr. WD. Mo 1997); In re Rosen, 179 B.R 935, 941 (Bankr.O.
1995) .

In the present case, Debtor testified that he obtained the

Il oned forbearances upon graduation or as the | oans becane due.

He further testified that he nade sone paynents while awaiting
ubsequent forbearances, both prior to |oan consolidation as well
s after. Debtor also stated that he had begun maki ng regul ar

paynments in 1993 after receiving a raise at his first chiropractic

© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

j ob. He ended the paynents only after he was term nated. When

[
o

Debt or coul d no | onger obtain forbearances on his original |oans,

[ —
[ —

he consolidated themin 1995 into the two loans originally at issue

=
N

in this adversary proceeding. Debtor testified that his reason for

[
w

onsolidating the | oans and accepting a higher rate of interest was

[EN
D

0 obtain nore forbearances so as not to default on his | oans.

[
(62}

Debtor testified, and ECMC concurs, that Debtor nade two interest-

=
(o]

nly paynents on his consolidated | oan in Septenber 1995, which

[ —
\‘

nmoni es were borrowed from Debtor's mother. \When no nore

or bearances were avail able on Debtor's | oans and his situation had

I
© o

not inproved such that he could nmake paynents (in fact it had

N
o

eteriorated significantly), Debtor filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy.

N
=

The fact that Debtor obtained forbearances and regularly and

N
N

arefully made paynments while his applications for forbearances

N
w

re under consideration distinguishes this case fromthe facts of

N
SN

[Brunner. The debtor in Brunner "filed for discharge within a nonth

N
ol

f the date for the first paynent on her |oans cane due, .... nmade

N
(o))

irtually no attenpt to repay, [and never] requested a defernent of

N
~

paynment, a renedy avail able to those unable to pay because of

N
[o0]

pr ol onged unenpl oynent." Pena at 1114 citing Brunner at 758.

17




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

In this case, Debtor was scrupulously diligent and attentive

ith respect to his student | oans. He made paynents when his

i rcunstances permtted, borrowed noney to nmake paynments between

or bear ances even when his circunstances were dire, and applied for
nd was granted forbearances when he could not pay. Debtor was

ery careful to take whatever nmeasures were necessary to prevent
his | oans fromgoing into default. As a result, there is no

vi dence before this Court that any of his student |oans (including
he ECMC SMART LOAN) was ever in default. For all of these
reasons, the Court finds that Debtor nmade a good faith effort to
repay his ECMC student |oan and therefore has net the third prong

f the Brunner test.

D. Discharge in Part or Discharge in Wole

ECMC argued that, assum ng undue hardship was found in this

ase, only a partial discharge for its |oan should be granted,
poi nting out that the Debtor thereby would be relieved of what
ould potentially be a lifelong burden and the | ender would see
onme return of its investnent. However, the Ninth Grcuit BAP has
recently ruled in Taylor that a partial discharge is not
perm ssi bl e under Section 523(a)(8). As stated above, the BAP
ruled that the failure to include the phrase "to the extent"” in
23(a)(8) when it does appear in other subsections of Section 523
precl uded a bankruptcy court fromgranting a partial discharge.
Wi |l e sone ot her Courts have reached the opposite concl usion
in interpreting Section 523(a)(8), none of those decisions is
bi nding on this Court. The Ninth Grcuit BAP characterized these

ases as follows: "[T]hese bankruptcy courts have either found

18




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

N NN N DN NN NN R PR R R R R R R R R
0o N o oo M W N P O O 0O N OO0 ODN -, O

8523(a)(8) to be anmbiguous, .... or have relied on equitable
principles."” see Taylor at 753 n.12. The BAP found the | anguage of
Section 523(a)(8) "to be clear and unanbi guous." Id. at 754. The

BAP al so found that "Section 105(a) [governing equity powers]
annot be used to circunvent the clear and unanbi guous | anguage of
8 523(a)(8)." 1d. This Court does not reach the question of
mhet her it is bound by decisions of the BAP, but chooses to follow
Taylor in this case.

Regardl ess of the issue decided in Taylor, this Court woul d

rant a total discharge in this case. Unlike those cases in which

he debtors had enough di sposabl e inconme to make partial paynents

n their loans, (see In re Brown, 227 B.R 540 (Bankr.S.D. Cal 1998)
nd Matter of Rivers, 213 B.R 616 (Bankr.S.D. Ga. 1997)), this case

presents a situation where Debtor has no di sposabl e inconme even
before the SMART |l oan is factored into the equation. And while the
Debt or and Sal li eMae may cone to an agreenent regardi ng a paynent
chedul e for the HEAL | oan, such an agreenent wll |ikely consune
ny di sposable incone that is or becones available. Debtor's
bligation to ECMC is $62,921.89 now and woul d be significantly
 ncreased by the accrual of interest even if ECMC were to agree
oluntarily to wait until the HEAL loan is satisfied to begin
recei ving paynents on its loan. The Court has no evidence that
ECMC woul d agree to such a deferral in any event (see p. 15 n.8).
The Debtor will not Iikely have any di sposabl e inconme during the
Furation of the ECMC | oan. Debtor cannot repay the ECMC | oan and

mai ntain a m ni num standard of [iving.

19




© 0O N O 0o b~ W N B

N NN N DN NN NN R PR R R R R R R R R
0o N o oo M W N P O O 0O N OO0 ODN -, O

V. Concl usi on

For the foregoing reasons, Debtor's obligation to Educati onal

Credit Managenment Corp will be discharged in full pursuant to 11
U.S.C. Section 523(a)(8). Failure to do so would place an undue
har dshi p on Debtor for the present duration of the student |oan and
much | onger. Debtor has no ability to repay this |oan. Counse

or Debtor is directed to prepare a formof order and submt it to
he Court after having presented it for review as to form and

subst ance upon counsel for ECMC

DATED:

ARTHUR S. VI SSBRODT
UNI TED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

20




